AL Etihad Gold Dubai-UAE 50g Fine Gold 999.9 (EG)Melter Assayer, 01 

Pc. Gulf Gold Refinery GGR10 Tolas 999) weighing 316.500 Grams and 

01Gold Lucky weighing 17.010 Grams, comes to 333.510 grams and all 

were of having purity 999.0/24kt and having total market value is Rs. 

25,93,040/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Ninety Three Thousand and 

Forty Only) and tariff value is Rs. 23,53,217/- (Rupees Twenty Three 

Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Seventeen Only). The 

Valuation details of which are as under:-  

Sl.  

No. 
Details of Items PCS 

Net 

Weight 

In Gram 

Purity 

Market 

value 

(Rs) 

Tariff 

Value 

(Rs) 

1 

Gold Bars 

4 316.5 
999.0 

24Kt 

2460788 

2233196 

Fine Gold Emirates

[...]

GGR 10 Tolas 999 

2 Gold Lucky 1 17.010 
999.0 

24Kt 

132253 

120021 

TOTAL 5 333.510  2593040 2353217 

3.1 Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the total Market 

Value of the said gold bar having purity 999.00/24 Kt is Rs. 25,93,040/- 

(Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Ninety Three Thousand and Forty Only) and 

tariff value is Rs. 23,53,217/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakh Fifty Three 

Thousand Two Hundred and Seventeen Only), which has been calculated 

as per the Notification No. 80/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 14.11.2024 

(gold) and Notification No. 45/2024- Customs (N.T.) dated 20.06.2024 

(exchange rate). He submits his valuation report to the AIU Officers. 

Seizure of the above gold bar:

[...]

Gold Lucky weighing 17.010 Grams, having total weighing of all 

items to the tune of 333.510 grams having purity of 999.0/24kt 

and having total Market Value of Rs. 25,93,040/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Lakh Ninety Three Thousand and Forty Only) and 

Tariff Value Rs. 23,53,217/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lakh Fifty 

Three Thousand Two Hundred and Seventeen Only) concealed 

in shoes worn by the passenger, who arrived from Dubai on 

26.11.2024 by Indigo Flight No. 6E-1478 at T-2 of SVPIA 

Ahmedabad, placed under seizure under panchnama 

proceedings dated 26.11.2024 and Seizure Memo Order dated 

26.11.2024,  should not be confiscated under the provision of

[...]

Lucky weighing 17.010 Grams, having total weighing of all items to the 

tune of 333.510 grams having purity of 999.0/24kt and having total 

Market Value of Rs. 25,93,040/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Ninety Three 

Thousand and Forty Only) and Tariff Value Rs. 23,53,217/- (Rupees 

Twenty Three Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Seventeen 

Only) with him. He submitted that the statement given under Section 108 

of Customs Act, 1962 was given under duress and threat of being arrest 

therefore, the statement was not true and cannot be relied upon. He 

submitted that gold is neither prohibited nor restricted, hence question

[...]

1478 at T-2 of SVPIA Ahmedabad, placed under seizure under 

panchnama proceedings dated 26.11.2024 and Seizure Memo 

Order dated 26.11.2024, under the provision of Section 

111(d), 111(i), 111(j), 111(k), 111(l) and 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 6,50,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh Fifty 

Thousand Only) on Shri Sabir Husein Rasul Bhai Qureshi 

under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

33. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-277/SVPIA-

A/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 04.04.2025 stands disposed of.